
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  

 
 

Agenda 
West Mercia Police and 
Crime Panel 
 
Monday, 11 July 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Scrutiny on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 

scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 



 

Agenda produced and published by Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Officer on 
Worcester (01905) 844963  email: sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk   
 
Reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at  
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 1 July 2022 

 
 

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 
Monday, 11 July 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:   

 
Cllr Aled Luckman (Chairman) Substantive Member - Worcestershire County Council 
Cllr Barry Durkin (Vice 
Chairman) 

Co-opted Member - Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Sebastian Bowen Substantive Member - Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Helen Jones Substantive Member - Bromsgrove District Council 
Cllr Tom Wells Substantive Member - Malvern Hills District Council 
Cllr Nyear Nazir Substantive Member - Redditch Borough Council 
Cllr Nigel Lumby Substantive Member - Shropshire Council 
Cllr Jeff Anderson Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council 
Cllr Roger Evans Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council 
Cllr Vivienne Parry Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council 
Cllr Jim  Lavery Substantive Member -  Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Paul Watling Co-opted Member - Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Rob Adams Substantive Member - Wychavon District Council 
Cllr James Stanley Substantive Member - Worcester City Council 
Cllr Graham Ballinger Substantive Member - Wyre Forest District Council 
Mrs C Clive Co-opted Independent Lay Member 
Ms Beth McDowall Co-opted Independent Lay Member 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 
 

1  Welcome and Introductions 
 

 

2  Named Substitutes 
 

 

3  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Friday 8 July 
2022).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 

 

mailto:sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

this agenda and on the website. 
 

5  Confirmation Hearing - Chief Executive of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner's Office 
Please note that although it will seek to avoid doing so, the Panel may 
need to move into exempt session when considering part of the report.  
If that is the case the following motion will be moved: 
 
‘That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is 
likely that exempt information relating to any individual will be 
disclosed and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure.’ 
 

1 - 44 

 
 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Panel are reminded that meetings of the West Mercia Police 
and Crime Panel are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically 
and accessible through the Council's Website. Members of the public are 
informed that if they attend this meeting their images and speech may be 
captured by the recording equipment used for the Webcast and may also be 
stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



 

  

 

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel – 11 July 2022 
 

 

 

WEST MERCIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
11 JULY 2022 
 

CONFIRMATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
 

Recommendation 

1. It is recommended that the Police and Crime Panel considers the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s preferred candidate, Gareth Boulton, for the 
role of Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

Executive Summary 
 
2. The purpose of this report is to enable members of the Police and Crime Panel 

(PCP) to consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s (PCC) proposed permanent 
appointment of a Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer.  

 
3. In doing so, the panel must satisfy itself that the preferred candidate selected by the 

PCC has the professional competence to undertake the role and has significant 
personal independence to be able to act operationally independently of the PCC.  

 
4. The report provides an overview of the appointment process that was undertaken 

between May and June 2022 by the PCC to select the preferred candidate. 

 

Introduction and background 
 
5. This appointment is a statutory requirement arising from the former post holder, Andy 

Champness, leaving the organisation in March 2022.  
 
6. The PCC must under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Act) 

notify the PCP of the preferred candidate for appointment as Chief Executive Officer.  
Schedule 1 of the Act states that the PCC must provide the following information: 

 
a) The name of the person whom the PCC is proposing to appoint;  
b) The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate  
c) Why the candidate satisfies these criteria; and  
d) The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed. 

 
7. Also provided for the PCP’s consideration are: 

 
i) The recruitment, application and interview process; 
ii) The candidate recruitment pack including the role profile and person 
specification; 
iii) The criteria used for assessment; 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel – 11 July 2022 
 

 

iv) CV / covering letter of the preferred candidate. 

 

Issues for Consideration 
 
Advertisement 
 
8. The role of Chief Executive Officer was advertised between the 12th May 2022 and 

6th June 2022 by Gatenby Sanderson, a well-established recruitment agency, 
specialising in the public and not for profit sectors.  The agency conducted a robust 
search exercise including media and social media advertising.  The vacancy was 
also advertised on the PCC’s own website and social media channels.  

 
Role Profile and Person Specification 

 
9. The role profile is a key document in the appointment process.  It sets out clearly the 

expectations and requirements of the role.  Prior to advertisement, the role profile 
was amended to include the additional line management of the Head of Estates as a 
result of the Estates function moving in house from 1 April 2021.  The revised role 
profile approved by the PCC, was included as part of the candidate recruitment pack, 
attached at Appendix A. 

 
Selection process 

 
10. Prospective candidates were required to submit a tailored CV setting out their work 

history (paid or voluntary), responsibilities and achievements as they relate to the 
role, along with a covering letter setting out their experience against the person 
specification.  These had to be submitted to GantenbySanderson by the closing date 
of 6th June. 
 

11. GatenbySanderson made recommendations as to which candidates were suitable for 
initial shortlisting and were then responsible for holding a preliminary interview via 
video link with the relevant applicants. They subsequently provided advice to the 
Commissioner which enabled him to finalise a shortlist of candidates to progress to 
the final stage of the selection process. 

 
12. The final stage of the selection process took place at Sixways Stadium, Worcester, 

on Thursday 30th June 2022.  The selection process comprised a presentation and 

[...]
ect Reports: Deputy CEO, Treasurer, Head of Estates, Head of Youth Offending Service 

and Commissioning Manager 

  

Grade and Salary: Circa £95,000 

  

Hours: 37 Hours per week 

  

 Due to the nature of the role, the post holder will be required to work 

flexibly in terms of hours worked each week in order to fulfil the role.  

The post holder may be required to work evenings or weekends, for 

which no additional remuneration is paid. 

  

Location: The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner is based at Hindlip Hall 

in Worcester.  

  

Other Requirements: Applicants must have at least five years continuous residency in the UK at 

the date of application. 

 

Applicants must be UK or EU citizens or have indefinite leave to remain in 

the UK. The post is subject to successful vetting and is politically 

restricted. 

  

Terms and Conditions: The terms and conditions for this post are in line with those for police 

staff. 

 

Equality Commitment: The Police and Crime Commissioner is committed to equality and 

welcomes applications from suitably qualified people from all sections of 

the community, in order to reflect the diversity of the community we 

serve. 

 

As part of this commitment all applicants with a registered disability who 

meet the essential criteria will be invited to interview. 

 

  

Page 13



 

 

Page 8 | GatenbySanderson | Executive Search Services 

Description and core purpose of role 

 

1. To carry out the duties of Chief Executive Officer as outlined in the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011, i.e., as Head of Paid Service and as Monitoring Officer.  

 

2. To support and advise the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) as a ‘critical friend’ in the 

development of their strategic vision and plans, ensuring their successful implementation and 

regular review. This includes supporting the PCC in the development, implementation and 

review of the West Mercia Police and Crime Plan.  

 

3. To a
[...]
r@gatenbysanderson.com. 

Page 22

mailto:charley.cordrey@gatenbysanderson.com
mailto:peter.buffoni@gatenbysanderson.com
mailto:mark.turner@gatenbysanderson.com


 

 

Page 17 | GatenbySanderson | Executive Search Services 

Advertisement  
 

Chief Executive to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner  
West Mercia  
Salary Circa £95,000pa    

You will be responsible for leading the Office of the West Mercia Police Crime 
Commissioner. 

As a trusted advisor you will ensure they meet statutory obligations and deliver the 
priorities set out in the Safer West Mercia Plan, ensuring the public are at the heart of 
policing, crime is falling and victims are supported. You will ensure robust governance, 
scrutiny and transparency, enabling the Police and Crime Commissioner to hold the Chief 
Constable of West Mercia Police to account. 

To succeed you will need to be a politically astute, strategic and influential leader, able to 
navigate and challenge policing strategies, structures and culture. You will also be capable 
of building positive, collaborative relationships across the diverse range of partners and 
communities we serve. This will enable you to deliver improvements in victim services, 
address re-offending and drive programmes to prevent crime and protect the vulnerable. 

You will have significant experience in an equivalent role and sector such as policing, 
criminal justice or local government. You will operate with integrity, advising the 
Commissioner on associated legal frameworks, emerging legislation, and contribute to 
national policy developments and consultations. 

The role offers an opportunity to make a real difference to the lives of other people, 
providing stimulating professional interest and challenge. 
 
Further information about the role, the required experience and how to apply, can be found 
at our recruitment partner’s site at: www.gatenbysanderson.com/job/GSe87183  
 
For an informal, confidential discussion, please ring GatenbySanders
[...]
staff and function of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner? 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



PCC CEO – Partner Panel Interview Questions 
 
Candidate‘s Name:                                                                 Date:   
 

PCC CEO – June 2022 

 
 

 

Question 5 Score: 

 
How will you use your leadership style to ensure the effective commissioning of 
services and service delivery at local, regional and national level? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



SCORING CRITERIA FOR INTERVIEWS 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

RATING CRITERIA 

6 Supplementary to the required standard in a number of areas 

5 Meets the required standard with some additional elements 

4 Meets the required standard 

3 Generally acceptable with some shortcomings 

2 Falls below the standard required 

1 Falls significantly below the standard required 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation Hearing - Chief Executive of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Office
	Appendix A West Mercia PCC CEO candidate pack
	Appendix B Appointment Panel Questions
	Appendix C Partnership Panel Questions
	Appendix D Scoring criteria
	Appendix E - CV GB Redacted
	Appendix E - GB Application Letter




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 
Date of Issue: 30 August 2022 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Monday, 11 July 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Roger Evans, Cllr Rob Adams, Cllr Graham Ballinger, Cllr Marc Bayliss, 
Mrs C Clive and Cllr Jim  Lavery 
 
Also attended: 
 
John Campion, West Mercia Police & Crime Commissioner 
Paul Benfield, Office of the West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner 
Gareth Boulton, Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Tim Rice, Senior Public Health Practitioner 
Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

437 Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager welcomed everyone to the 
meeting. 
 

438 Named Substitutes 
 
Cllr Marc Bayliss (Worcestershire County Council) for Cllr Aled Luckman. 
 

439 Election of Chairman 
 
Cllr Roger Evans was elected as Chairman. 
 

440 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Aled Luckman, Barry Durkin, Tom Wells, 
Nigel Lumby, Vivienne Parry, James Stanley and Beth McDowall (Independent 
Lay Member). 
 
There were no declaration of interests. 
 

441 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

442 Confirmation Hearing - Chief Executive of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner's Office 
 
The Panel was asked to consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
(PCC’s) preferred candidate, Gareth Boulton, for the role of Chief Executive 
and Monitoring Officer to the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
In doing so, the Panel was required to satisfy itself that the preferred candidate 
selected by the PCC had the professional competence to undertake the role 
and had significant personal independence to be able to act operationally 
independently of the PCC.  
 
The PCC introduced the report which provided an overview of the appointment 
process that was undertaken between May and June 2022 by the PCC to 
select the preferred candidate. 
  
The PCC must under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
(Act) notify the Panel of the preferred candidate for appointment as Chief 
Executive Officer.  As per Schedule 1 of the Act the PCC provided the 
following information to the Panel: 
 
a) The name of the person whom the PCC is proposing to appoint;  
b) The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate  
c) Why the candidate satisfies these criteria; and  
d) The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed. 
 
Also provided for the Panel’s consideration were the details relating to: 
 
i) The recruitment, application and interview process; 
ii) The candidate recruitment pack including the role profile and person 

specification; 
iii) The criteria used for assessment; 
iv) CV/covering letter of the preferred candidate. 
 
During the discussion and opportunity for questions, the following main points 
were made: 
 

• There were 8 applicants for the role, of which 3 were interviewed. 
• It was confirmed that the post was politically restricted. 
• A Member noted that the PCC’s preferred candidate (Gareth Boulton) 

was the current Deputy Chief Executive and questioned whether 



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

consideration had been given to appointing from outside the 
organisation.  The PCC confirmed that this was an area that he had 
given careful consideration to but believed that having the appropriate 
skills and competencies was most important and the preferred 
candidate had a very clear pitch to focus on resources to make them 
more efficient.  

• Gareth Boulton (current Deputy Chief Executive and the PCC’s 
preferred candidate) was welcomed to the meeting. 

• A Member questioned how Gareth would develop his relationship with 
the Panel.  He believed that understanding, trust, respect, openness 
and honesty were the starting blocks to build upon.  He believed in the 
value of good Scrutiny and planned to continue to engage with the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman and support officers to the Panel to best 
effect. 

• In terms of the Deputy Chief Executive role, it was confirmed that this 
vital role which fulfilled a key function and provided resilience would be 
backfilled.  Moving forward there would be more focus on strengthening 
governance.  It was hoped that a Deputy would be in post by the end of 
the calendar year. 

• Gareth provided the Panel with examples of what had gone well and not 
so well whilst in post as Deputy Chief Executive. 

• A Member highlighted the importance of the independence of the Chief 
Executive and questioned how this would be achieved.  Gareth advised 
the Panel that he had the rigour and confidence to be independent from 
the PCC, some of the skills for which had been gained from his previous 
experience of working for BBC Wales.  He believed that the role of 
critical friend was very important and planned to take a colligative 
approach. 

• In response to the request for an example of giving truth to power, 
Gareth explained a situation in respect of the dissolution of the West 
Mercia/Warwickshire alliance where it was necessary to take a different 
approach to the preferred approach suggested by the Home Office. 

• In terms of the recruitment to the post of the Deputy Chief Executive, it 
was important to ensure stability where possible given the recent 
organisational changes eg appointment of a new Treasurer, departure 
of the Deputy PCC but also to ensure that unit was high performing and 
understanding of what good looked like. 

• It was confirmed that the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer role 
were combined. 

• A Member requested that future reports were more concise, an area 
that the Gareth agreed to focus on. 

 
The Panel were supportive of Gareth Boulton’s appointment as Chief 
Executive and Monitoring Officer for the PCC.  The Panel was satisfied that 
Gareth Boulton had the professional competence to undertake the role and 
had significant personal independence to be able to act operationally 
independently of the PCC.  
 
A report from the Panel would be provided to the PCC. 
 
 



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 11 July 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.00 am 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


